

21-800

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

STEVEN D. COLEMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

MARÍA K. GRAND,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE NO. 1:18-CV-05663; THE HONORABLE ERIC N. VITALIANO

MOTION OF MICHAEL BALTER
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS* BRIEF

JARED K. CARTER
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Michael Balter
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
(207) 319-6050

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 21-800 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File An Amicus Brief Coleman v. Grand

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
Independent journalist Michael Balter seeks leave to
file an amicus curiae brief in support of
Defendant-Appellee seeking affirmance of the
district court's decision granting summary judgment
to Defendant-Appellee on Plaintiff-Appellant's claims

MOVING PARTY: Michael Balter
Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent
OPPOSING PARTY: N/A

MOVING ATTORNEY: Jared Carter
OPPOSING ATTORNEY: N/A
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Cornell Law School First Amendment Clinic
Myron Taylor Hall, Ithaca, NY 14853
(207) 319-6050, jc2537@cornell.edu

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: U.S. District Judge Eric N. Vitaliano, Eastern District of New York

Please check appropriate boxes:
Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
[X] Yes [] No (explain):
Opposing counsel's position on motion:
[] Unopposed [] Opposed [X] Don't Know
Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
[] Yes [] No [] Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND
INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:
Has request for relief been made below? [] Yes [] No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? [] Yes [] No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Is oral argument on motion requested? [] Yes [X] No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)
Has argument date of appeal been set? [] Yes [X] No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney: Jared K. Carter Date: 10/13/2021
Service by: [X] CM/ECF [] Other [Attach proof of service]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
INTRODUCTION	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. Journalists play a critical role in exposing sexual misconduct by powerful individuals.....	3
A. Investigative #MeToo journalism has shed light on the previously unchecked sexual misconduct of scores of individuals.....	4
B. Investigative journalism is frequently a catalyst for individuals to speak out publicly for the first time about sexual assault and harassment	6
C. #MeToo reporting drives institutional and cultural change	8
II. Reporting on #MeToo issues is rife with legal risk	9
III. Robust First Amendment protections – such as those reflected in New York’s recent anti-SLAPP amendments and the district court’s decision – are especially crucial for journalists covering #MeToo issues.....	12
A. New York’s previous anti-SLAPP statute failed to provide sufficient protections to reporters covering #MeToo issues and others speaking out about issues of public importance	12
B. The New York legislature significantly expanded anti-SLAPP protections in part to protect those who speak out against sexual harassment, abuse, and assault	14

C. The lower court’s decision reflects the robust First Amendment
protections embodied by New York’s revised anti-SLAPP law and
critical to #MeToo journalism15

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Fairfax v. CBS Corp.,
2 F.4th 286 (4th Cir. 2021).....10

Rules, Laws and Statutes:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....2
N.Y. Civ. Rights § 70-a14
N.Y. Civ. Rights § 76-a14, 15
